

No. 06-1509

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

MICHAEL H. BOULWARE,  
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Respondent.

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

John D. Cline  
*Counsel of Record*  
C. Kevin Marshall  
Kelli Crouch  
JONES DAY  
555 California Street  
26th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
(415) 626-3939  
jcline@jonesday.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. THE GOVERNMENT HAS ABANDONED THE FOUNDATION OF THE NINTH CIRCUIT RULE IT PURPORTS TO DEFEND.....	2
II. THE PHRASE "WITH RESPECT TO ITS STOCK" MERELY REQUIRES THAT A DISTRIBUTION BY A CORPORATION TO A SHAREHOLDER BE MADE WITHOUT CONSIDERATION OR EXPECTATION OF REPAYMENT .....	4
III. THE GOVERNMENT'S EMBEZZLEMENT THEORY DOES NOT WARRANT AFFIRMANCE .....	13
IV. SECTION 301 APPLIES TO UNLAWFUL DIVERSIONS .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Artuz v. Bennett</i> , 531 U.S. 4 (2000) .....	9
<i>Barbourville Brick Co. v. Commissioner</i> , 37 T.C. 7 (1961) .....	8
<i>Boulware v. United States</i> , 128 S. Ct. 32 (2007) .....	12
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998) .....	9
<i>Commissioner v. Baan</i> , 382 F.2d 485 (9th Cir. 1967), <i>aff'd sub nom. Commissioner v. Gordon</i> , 391 U.S. 83 (1968) .....	4, 6
<i>Crowley v. Commissioner</i> , 962 F.2d 1077 (1st Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Drybrough v. Commissioner</i> , 238 F.2d 735 (6th Cir. 1956) .....	15, 19, 20
<i>Dynamics Corp. of America v. United States</i> , 392 F.2d 241 (Ct. Cl. 1968) .....	8
<i>Elliotts, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 716 F.2d 1241 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	7
<i>Emmerson v. Commissioner</i> , 44 T.C. 86 (1965) .....	8
<i>Federbush v. Commissioner</i> , 34 T.C. 740 (1960), <i>aff'd</i> , 325 F.2d 1 (2d Cir. 1963) .....	8, 15, 16
<i>Frankland Racing Equipment, Inc.</i> <i>v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 1987-210, 1987 Tax Ct. Memo LEXIS 206 .....	14, 15, 20

<i>Jama v. Immigration and Customs Enforcement</i> , 543 U.S. 335 (2005) .....	6
<i>Lengsfeld v. Commissioner</i> , 241 F.2d 508 (5th Cir. 1957) .....	8
<i>M.J. Laputka and Sons, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 1981-730, 1981 Tax Ct. Memo LEXIS 10 .....	15, 16
<i>Magnon v. Commissioner</i> , 73 T.C. 980 (1980) .....	8
<i>Neonatology Associates, P.A. v. Commissioner</i> , 299 F.3d 221 (3d Cir. 2002).....	4
<i>Noble v. Commissioner</i> , 368 F.2d 439 (9th Cir. 1966) .....	8
<i>North Haven Board of Education v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982) .....	9
<i>Paramount-Richards Theatres, Inc. v. Commissioner</i> , 153 F.2d 602 (5th Cir. 1946) .....	8
<i>Sachs v. Commissioner</i> , 277 F.2d 879 (8th Cir. 1960) .....	8
<i>Simon v. Commissioner</i> , 248 F.2d 869 (8th Cir. 1957) .....	8
<i>Stark v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 1999-1, 1999 Tax Ct. Memo LEXIS 2 .....	14, 15
<i>Truesdell v. Commissioner</i> , 89 T.C. 1280 (1987) .....	3, 7, 19
<i>United States v. D'Agostino</i> , 145 F.3d 69 (2d Cir. 1998).....	11, 19, 21
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 545 F.2d 1204 (9th Cir. 1976).....	2, 3, 5, 10, 12

**STATE CASES**

*In re Cysive, Inc. Shareholders Litigation*,  
836 A.2d 531 (Del. Ch. 2003) ..... 14

**STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

26 U.S.C. § 165..... 14  
26 U.S.C. § 301..... *passim*  
26 U.S.C. § 316..... 1, 9, 13, 21  
26 C.F.R. § 1.301-1(c)..... 5

**MISCELLANEOUS**

1 Boris I. Bittker & James S. Eustice, *Federal  
Income Taxation of Corporations and  
Shareholders* (7th ed. 2006)..... 4
